
 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 

Wednesday July 13, 2022 
SCRD Cedar Room, 1975 Field Road, Sechelt, B.C. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

CALL TO ORDER 11:00 a.m. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. Adoption of the Agenda 
 
MINUTES  
 
2.  Board of Variance Meeting Minutes of March 25, 2022 

(Receipt and Adoption) 
 

Annex A 
pp 1 – 3   

REPORTS 
 
3.  Board of Variance Application BOV00017  

(13106 Narrows Road, Electoral Area A – Pender Harbour/Egmont) 
 

Annex B 
pp 4 - 9   

NEW BUSINESS 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
March 25, 2022 

Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held In-Person and Electronically via Zoom in the SCRD 
Cedar Room located at 1975 Field Road, Sechelt, B.C. 

PRESENT: Member, Board of Variance K. Engelland (Chair)
Member, Board of Variance T. Davies
Member, Board of Variance K. Child

ALSO PRESENT: Manager, Planning and Development J. Jackson
Planner N. Copes
Corporate Officer/Secretary  S. Reid
Applicant/Owner BOV00019  D. Goertzen
Recording Secretary  A. O’Brien
Public  8

CALL TO ORDER 2:05 p.m. 

AGENDA The agenda was adopted as presented. 

MINUTES The minutes of January 18, 2022 were received and adopted as 
presented.  

REPORTS 

Board of Variance Application: BOV00019 

Subject Property: 808 Marine Drive (Electoral Area F – West Howe Sound) 

Legal Description: Lot 1 Block 5 Lot 687 Plan 2075, P.I.D: 004-389-719 

Staff provided a summary of Board of Variance application BOV00019 and the rationale for the 
variance. The applicant proposes to vary the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 310 to 
facilitate the reconstruction of decks, construction of a retaining wall and construction of a 
parking area on the subject parcel, located at 808 Marine Drive: 

• 811.2 to vary the setback required for a parking area where the abutting property is
zoned R1 from 5 m to 0 m

• 811.3 to vary the setback for structures and projections from 5 m to 0 m from the front,
east and west side parcel lines

• 811.4 to vary the maximum parcel coverage of all buildings and structures from 50% to
61%

ANNEX A
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DISCUSSION 
 
The Board of Variance discussed the following topics: 

• Retaining Wall 
• Project Drawings and Renderings 
• Septic System 
• Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure Right of Way 
• Previous re-zoning application for the subject property 
• On-site parking 

 
The applicant/owner provided a statement and presentation regarding the rationale for the 
application and answered questions from the Board of Variance. 
 
Staff provided clarification to technical questions asked by the Board of Variance as it related to the 
application. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the public. The following feedback was provided by 
members of the public: 

• Heather Merilees – expressed concern with use of property, access to wharf, parking, new 
renderings and blocking the Right of Way. 

• Emily Edwards – expressed concerns with renderings, parking, traffic, use and retaining wall 
• Tom Lewis – expressed concerns regarding the septic system 
• Doug Marteinson – expressed concerns regarding the parking, buffer between properties 

and commercial use. 
• Ann Oosterhuis – asked for clarification of septic field location, lights from the parking area 

and trees. 
 
The Board of Variance meeting recessed at 2:25 p.m. and reconvened at 2:31 p.m. 
 
It was noted that some of the items of feedback from the public were out of scope for the Board of 
Variance application. The Board of Variance considered the application and made the following 
decision: 
 
DECISION #02/22 It was moved and seconded 
 
The Board of Variance recommended that the report titled Board of Variance Application 
BOV00019 (808 Marine Drive) – Electoral Area F be received for information; 
 
AND THAT the Board of Variance considered the application in accordance with Section 
542 of the Local Government Act; 
 
AND FURTHER THAT the proposed variance to the following sections of Sunshine Coast 
Regional District Zoning Bylaw No. 310: 
 

• 811.2 to vary the setback required for a parking area where the abutting property is 
zoned R1 from 5 m to 0 m; 

• 811.3 to vary the setback for structures and projections from 5 m to 0 m from the 
front, east and west side parcel lines; and 

• 811.4 to vary the maximum parcel coverage of all buildings and structures from 50% 
to 61% 

 
to facilitate the reconstruction of decks, construction of a retaining wall and construction 
of a parking area on the subject parcel, located at 808 Marine Drive, be approved. 
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CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT 3:17pm.

Krista Engelland, Chair, Board of Variance
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SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT STAFF REPORT 

   
TO: Board of Variance – July 13, 2022 

AUTHOR: Nick Copes, Planner 1 

SUBJECT: Board of Variance Application BOV00017 – 13106 Narrows Road 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT the report titled Board of Variance Application BOV00017 – 13106 Narrows Road be 
received; 

AND THAT the Board of Variance consider this application in conjunction with Section 
542 of the Local Government Act. 
 

BACKGROUND 

The applicant is planning to place a manufactured home at 13106 Narrows Road in the 
Egmont/Pender Harbour Electoral Area. To accommodate this plan, the applicant requests to 
vary Zoning Bylaw No. 337 as indicated below.   
 
Table 1 – Application Summary 

Variances Requested 
The Sunshine Coast Regional District has received a Board of Variance Permit application to vary 
Zoning Bylaw No. 337, Section 901.2 (1)(b) to reduce the setback for a structure from a side 
parcel line abutting a residential or rural zone from 7.5 m to 2.97 m for the building and 2.51 m for 
the overhang, from the west side parcel line, to permit the placement of a manufactured home on 
the subject parcel, located at 13016 Narrows Road. 
 
 
 
 
 

Owner/Applicant: Gordon Rischanek 

Legal Description: Lot 16 Block 4 District Lot 1024 Plan 12723 

PID: 008-832-404 

Electoral Area: A – Egmont/Pender Harbour 

Civic Address: 13106 Narrows Road 

Land Use Zone: I1 (Light Industrial) 

OCP Land Use: Residential A 

Parcel Area: 1183.14 square metres 

Proposed Variances: Variance to setback for structure and overhang 
 

ANNEX B

4



Staff Report to Board of Variance – July 13, 2022 
Board of Variance Application BOV00017 – 13106 Narrows Road Page 2 of 5 
 

2022-July 13-Report BOV00017-13106 Narrows Road 

Figure 2 - Location Map 

  
 
Figure 2 - Aerial Photo 
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DISCUSSION 

The subject property is surrounded by Single and Two Family Residential (R2) zoned properties 
and the property zoning appears to have been changed to I1 at the time of adoption of Zoning 
Bylaw 337 to allow for industrial use which did not occur as originally intended. Bylaw 337 requires 
a 7.5 m setback to all property lines abutting a residential or rural zone. Given the narrowness of 
the parcel, which ranges from approximately 17 m in width at the rear to 24 m in width near the 
front, a required setback of 7.5 m on both sides (15 m total), limits development on the parcel.  
The subject property contains existing non-conforming structures, which do not meet the required 
setbacks. In order to conform to the Light Industrial (I1) zoning, the applicant must have an 
industrial use in order to have a dwelling unit, which must be auxiliary to that use. The applicant 
states that they are performing light industrial uses in structures and outdoors, as shown on the 
attached site plan. So long as the stated light industrial use of the property is maintained, the 
proposal to add a dwelling unit would conform to the zone intent. SCRD does not have legislative 
authority to require business licences, and the applicant has been made aware of the zoning 
regulations for their property, and specifically the requirement for a residential use to be auxiliary 
to an industrial use on the subject property. A variance is sought to facilitate placement of the 
proposed manufactured home as a single family dwelling on the lot, given that the required 7.5 m 
setback established in the I1 zone does not accommodate the dimensions of the proposed 
structure.  
It is worth noting that there is an easement on the property to allow for the neighbour to park 
within a 2.5 m wide strip along the west side property line. The easement document notes that 
the neighbour is to have uninterrupted passage over the easement. The applicant’s proposal 
would see the overhang have a 0.01 m clearance from the easement. The zoning bylaw also 
provides for a 2 m setback exception for projections, including decks. The applicant’s proposed 
porch would thus need to meet the minimum 5.5 m setback required from the east side parcel 
line, and have no implications on the parking easement.  
Given the surrounding R2 zoned properties, the Residential A OCP land use designation, the size 
and shape of the parcel and the applicant’s desire to have a dwelling unit on the property, staff 
indicated to the applicant that submitting a rezoning application for consideration of reverting back 
to a residential zoning may be a suitable option to achieve the desired goals. Residential zoning 
would allow for reduced setbacks of 1.5 m to interior side parcel lines and for a dwelling unit 
without the need for industrial use. The applicant’s business use of the parcel could potentially be 
allowable under the home based business provisions, although outdoor storage would not be 
permitted and there are additional regulations to consider. The applicant has indicated that a 
rezoning would be a future desire, prior to selling the property. The applicant wishes to pursue a 
board of variance application at this time to more quickly allow for the placement of a home, and 
maintain the additional business-related zoning allowances of the I1 Light Industrial zoning. It is 
worth noting that given the site constraints, a future variance (or rezoning) would likely be needed 
to facilitate any additional future buildings or development on the site. 
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Analysis 
Zoning Bylaw No. 337 

Section 902.1 (1) of the zoning bylaw contains the following regulations for properties in the I1 
zone: 

901.2 (1) No structure may be located within:  

(a) 7.5 metres of a front or rear parcel line;  

(b) 7.5 metres of a side parcel line abutting a residential or rural zone;  

(c) 4.5 metres of an exterior side parcel line 

Applicant’s Rationale and Statement of Hardship 

The applicant notes that the lot is too narrow to place a home given the current setbacks applied 
to the Light Industrial zone and the location of the septic field and topography. The variance 
requested is in line with neighbouring properties, which are zoned residential and have a 1.5 m 
side setback requirement. Coastructural Engineering Ltd. has drawn a foundation plan and 
approved the location of the proposed home. The applicant states that there would be no adverse 
effects on the natural environment and that there are no development permit areas on the 
property. The applicant has also noted they feel there would be no negative effects on 
neighbouring properties, given that they have potential for minimum 1.5 m setbacks to interior 
property lines, which is less than proposed by the applicant. The property is currently zoned to 
allow one residential dwelling auxiliary to an industrial use. The applicant plans to continue his 
light industrial use on the property and would consider rezoning as a future step.  

Role of the Board of Variance 

Section 540 of the Local Government Act allows the Board of Variance to consider variance to a 
bylaw respecting the siting, size or dimensions of a structure. Therefore, it is considered that 
this application is within the purview of the Board of Variance.  

Pursuant to Section 542 of the Local Government Act the Board of Variance must consider the 
following questions in its consideration of this application: 

1. Is there a hardship? 
2. Does the variance result in inappropriate development of the site? 
3. Does the variance adversely affect the natural environment? 
4. Does the variance affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land?  
5. Does the variance alter the permitted uses or densities on a parcel? 

The Board of Variance has the authority to approve or deny the application.  

Organization and Intergovernmental Implications 

This application was referred to the SCRD Building Department and the Pender Harbour Fire 
Department. The building department has no concerns with varying the setback. The proposed 
location’s conformance with BC Building Code would be evaluated upon receipt of a complete 
building permit application. The Fire department has no concerns with the proposal.  
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2022-July 13-Report BOV00017-13106 Narrows Road 

A referral was sent to the shíshálh Nation on May 24, 2022. A preliminary field review, bio-
assessment and confirmation of land clearing occurring outside of the bird breeding window are 
requested. The SCRD does not have a mechanism to require such assessments but can 
strongly encourage the applicant to undertake this work. Any requirements with respect to the 
Heritage Conservation Act will need to be addressed by the applicant.  

Notification 

Notification was provided in accordance with Section 541 of the Local Government Act and 
Sunshine Coast Regional District Board of Variance Bylaw No. 380, 1993.  
Members of the public will have the opportunity to provide comments at the Board of Variance 
meeting.  

CONCLUSION 

The requested variance would facilitate the placement of a manufactured home on the parcel. 
The Board of Variance is requested to make a decision on this application in accordance with 
Section 542 of The Local Government Act, based on the information presented in this report. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Site plan  
 

Reviewed by: 
Manager X – J. Jackson Finance  
GM X – I. Hall Legislative  
CAO  Other  
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